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Outstanding Gross Debt

As of (1) (2) (3) (4)

Fiscal Year 2002 Fixed 2002 Variable 2014 2017

Ending June 30 DelVal Loan DelVal Loan G.O. Bonds G.O. Note Total

2020 579,947 530,515 4,223,656 698,337 6,032,456

2021 590,498 530,363 4,274,106 690,323 6,085,291

2022 601,382 531,004 1,096,750 2,687,189 4,916,325

2023 630,613 630,613

2024 632,117 632,117

2025 628,260 628,260

2026 629,161 629,161

2027 624,701 624,701

2028 0

Total 1,771,827 1,591,883 9,594,513 7,220,700 20,178,922

(1) 2002 DelVal Fixed Rate Conversion Portion @ 2.635% 1/15/09

(2) 2002 DelVal Fixed Rate Conversion Portion @ 2.005% 9/25/11

(3) Series 2014, callable 8/15/19, average coupon 2.52%, yield 2.15%.

(4) Series of 2017 Notes (BB&T Bank Loan), fixed rate of 2.41%, callable 3/1/23.

Lampeter-Strasburg School District

Gross Debt Outstanding
As of July 1, 2019
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Outstanding Net Debt

As of

Fiscal Year 2002 Fixed 2002 Variable 2014 2017

Ending June 30 DelVal Loan DelVal Loan G.O. Bonds G.O. Note Total

2020 527,029 482,108 3,845,321 652,260 5,506,719

2021 536,618 481,970 3,891,252 644,775 5,554,615

2022 546,509 482,552 998,508 2,509,886 4,537,455

2023 0 0 0 589,005 589,005

2024 0 0 0 590,409 590,409

2025 0 0 0 586,806 586,806

2026 0 0 0 587,648 587,648

2027 0 0 0 583,483 583,483

2028 0 0 0 0 0

Total 1,610,156 1,446,630 8,735,082 6,744,272 18,536,141

Local Effort 90.88% 90.88% 91.04% 93.40%

State Effort 9.12% 9.12% 8.96% 6.60%

CARF 41.76% 41.76% 41.76% 41.76%

Proj. Reimb. 21.85% 21.85% 21.45% 15.80%

Lampeter-Strasburg School District

Net Debt Outstanding
As of July 1, 2019
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Bond Buyer 20 General Obligation Bond Index

Today’s 2.85% level is lower than 99.58% of historical rates since January 1961

Source: Bloomberg as of November 14, 2019

Weekly yields and indexes released by the Bond Buyer. Updated every Thursday at approximately 6:00pm EST. 20 Bond General Obligation 

Yield with 20 year maturity, rated Aa2 by Moody's Arithmetic Average of 20 bonds' yield to maturity.

Bond Buyer 20 GO Index since January 1961 % of Time in Each Range Since 1961
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14.0% Bond Buyer 20 GO Bond Index

Today's Rate at 2.85%

Yield Range

Less than 3.50% 10.55%

3.50% - 4.00% 10.97%

4.01% - 4.50% 11.43%

4.51% - 5.00% 9.83%

5.01% - 5.50% 13.70%

5.51% - 6.00% 9.54%

6.01% - 6.50% 7.39%

6.51% - 7.00% 6.74%

7.01% - 7.50% 6.09%

7.51% - 8.00% 3.58%

Greater than 8.00% 10.19%

Total 100.00%

58 Year Historical Perspective
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10 Year AAA MMD Index
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10 Year AAA MMD (Municipal Market Data)
Since January 2016

10 Year MMD Current

Current 10 year MMD = 1.55%

10 Year

MMD Date

Max: 2.77 11/02/2018

Min: 1.21 08/28/2019

Average: 2.00 -

Current: 1.55 11/18/2019

Since January 2016
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Hypothetical Future Max Borrowing at Current Budget Level

Lampeter-Strasburg School District
Millage Requirement Study - Proposed Series of 2021, Wraparound Structure Maximum Borrowing

19-Nov-19

Fiscal Proposed Less:  Mills

Year Total Net Series of 2021 Interest Total Value of Total New Available Total Budget

Ending Outstanding $75,280,000 Earnings/ Net 1 Mill Mills Mills from Prior Mills in Dollars Surplus

June 30 D/S (1) Net D/S (2) SD Reserves Debt (3) Required Req'd Debt  (4) Place Appropriated (Deficit)

2020 5,506,719 0 5,506,719 2,130,000 2.59 0.000 2.61 2.61 5,554,615 47,896

2021 5,554,615 0 5,554,615 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 0

2022 4,537,455 1,297,229 280,069 5,554,615 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 0

2023 589,005 4,679,458 5,268,463 2,130,000 2.47 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 286,153

2024 590,409 4,960,043 5,550,452 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 4,163

2025 586,806 4,968,702 5,555,508 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 -893

2026 587,648 4,967,353 5,555,001 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 -386

2027 583,483 4,969,933 5,553,416 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 1,200

2028 0 5,552,495 5,552,495 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,120

2029 0 5,556,646 5,556,646 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 -2,031

2030 0 5,554,183 5,554,183 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 433

2031 0 5,554,547 5,554,547 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 69

2032 0 5,552,890 5,552,890 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 1,726

2033 0 5,553,832 5,553,832 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 784

2034 0 5,552,574 5,552,574 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,042

2035 0 5,554,553 5,554,553 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 63

2036 0 5,553,857 5,553,857 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 759

2037 0 5,555,985 5,555,985 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 -1,370

2038 0 5,550,000 5,550,000 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 4,616

2039 0 5,557,125 5,557,125 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 -2,510

2040 0 5,551,542 5,551,542 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 3,074

2041 0 5,553,865 5,553,865 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 751

2042 0 5,558,490 5,558,490 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 -3,875

TOTAL 18,536,140 109,155,294 280,069 127,411,365 0.000

(1) Annual Net Debt Service for Series of 2002 Del Val,  2014 Bonds and 2017 Notes.

(2) Proposed Series of 2021, $75,280,000 New Money, Dated December 1, 2021. Current rates + 0.75% contingency. Local Effort 100%.

(3) FY2019-20 mill is worth $2,130,000 and remains constant per the administration as of November 19, 2019.

(4) Mills in place for prior debt.
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Hypothetical Future Max Borrowing at Half of Current Budget Level

Lampeter-Strasburg School District
Millage Requirement Study - Proposed Series of 2021, Wraparound Structure Half of Maximum Borrowing

19-Nov-19

Fiscal Proposed Less:  Mills

Year Total Net Series of 2021 Interest Total Value of Total New Available Total Budget

Ending Outstanding $36,500,000 Earnings/ Net 1 Mill Mills Mills from Prior Mills in Dollars Surplus

June 30 D/S (1) Net D/S (2) SD Reserves Debt (3) Required Req'd Debt  (4) Place Appropriated (Deficit)

2020 5,506,719 0 5,506,719 2,130,000 2.59 0.000 2.61 2.61 5,554,615 47,896

2021 5,554,615 0 5,554,615 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 0

2022 4,537,455 633,424 5,170,879 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 383,736

2023 589,005 2,191,848 2,780,853 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,773,762

2024 590,409 2,189,926 2,780,335 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,774,281

2025 586,806 2,195,923 2,782,729 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,771,887

2026 587,648 2,194,890 2,782,538 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,772,077

2027 583,483 2,196,490 2,779,973 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,774,642

2028 0 2,781,105 2,781,105 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,773,510

2029 0 2,780,604 2,780,604 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,774,012

2030 0 2,781,872 2,781,872 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,772,743

2031 0 2,784,472 2,784,472 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,770,143

2032 0 2,783,475 2,783,475 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,771,140

2033 0 2,783,773 2,783,773 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,770,842

2034 0 2,780,468 2,780,468 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,774,148

2035 0 2,783,868 2,783,868 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,770,748

2036 0 2,783,338 2,783,338 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,771,278

2037 0 2,784,218 2,784,218 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,770,398

2038 0 2,781,039 2,781,039 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,773,577

2039 0 2,784,414 2,784,414 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,770,202

2040 0 2,783,934 2,783,934 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,770,682

2041 0 2,784,812 2,784,812 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,769,804

2042 0 2,781,840 2,781,840 2,130,000 1.31 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,772,775

TOTAL 18,536,140 53,345,728 0 71,881,868 0.000

(1) Annual Net Debt Service for Series of 2002 Del Val,  2014 Bonds and 2017 Notes.

(2) Proposed Series of 2021, $36,500,000 New Money, Dated December 1, 2021. Current rates + 0.75% contingency. Local Effort 100%.

(3) FY2019-20 mill is worth $2,130,000 and remains constant per the administration as of November 19, 2019.

(4) Mills in place for prior debt.
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Hypothetical Future Phased in Borrowing: $20MM in 2021, $20MM in 2024 and $20MM in 2028

Lampeter-Strasburg School District
Millage Requirement Study - Proposed Series of 2021, Wraparound Structure Phased Borrowings

19-Nov-19

Fiscal Proposed Proposed Proposed Less:  Mills

Year Total Net Series of 2021 Series of 2024 Series of 2028 Interest Total Value of Total New Available Total Budget

Ending Outstanding $20,000,000 $20,000,000 $20,000,000 Earnings/ Net 1 Mill Mills Mills from Prior Mills in Dollars Surplus

June 30 D/S (1) Net D/S (2) Net D/S (3) Net D/S (4) SD Reserves Debt (5) Required Req'd Debt  (6) Place Appropriated (Deficit)

2020 5,506,719 0 5,506,719 2,130,000 2.59 0.000 2.61 2.61 5,554,615 47,896

2021 5,554,615 0 5,554,615 2,130,000 2.61 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 0

2022 4,537,455 351,558 4,889,013 2,130,000 2.30 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 665,602

2023 589,005 1,023,117 1,612,122 2,130,000 0.76 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 3,942,494

2024 590,409 1,020,533 1,610,942 2,130,000 0.76 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 3,943,674

2025 586,806 1,022,278 357,904 1,966,987 2,130,000 0.92 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 3,587,628

2026 587,648 1,023,333 1,600,674 3,211,655 2,130,000 1.51 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,342,961

2027 583,483 1,028,535 1,600,256 3,212,274 2,130,000 1.51 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,342,342

2028 0 1,612,915 1,598,116 3,211,031 2,130,000 1.51 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 2,343,585

2029 0 1,613,597 1,599,104 369,792 3,582,493 2,130,000 1.68 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 1,972,122

2030 0 1,612,372 1,598,197 1,969,426 5,179,995 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 374,621

2031 0 1,609,080 1,600,233 1,968,754 5,178,067 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 376,549

2032 0 1,613,864 1,600,185 1,965,618 5,179,666 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 374,949

2033 0 1,611,323 1,597,990 1,969,946 5,179,258 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 375,357

2034 0 1,611,787 1,598,807 1,966,585 5,177,178 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 377,437

2035 0 1,610,259 1,602,637 1,965,928 5,178,823 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 375,792

2036 0 1,611,579 1,599,139 1,967,602 5,178,319 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 376,296

2037 0 1,610,763 1,598,691 1,971,666 5,181,119 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 373,496

2038 0 1,612,646 1,600,947 1,962,732 5,176,324 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 378,291

2039 0 1,612,396 1,601,072 1,966,607 5,180,074 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 374,541

2040 0 1,609,993 1,599,046 1,967,706 5,176,744 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 377,872

2041 0 1,610,561 1,599,992 1,966,178 5,176,730 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 377,886

2042 0 1,608,900 1,603,710 1,967,010 5,179,620 2,130,000 2.43 0.000 0.00 2.61 5,554,615 374,995

TOTAL 18,536,140 29,641,382 27,556,692 25,945,549 0 101,679,764 0.000

(1) Annual Net Debt Service for Series of 2002 Del Val,  2014 Bonds and 2017 Notes.

(2) Proposed Series of 2021, $20,000,000 New Money, Dated December 1, 2021. Current rates + 0.75% contingency. Local Effort 100%.

(3) Proposed Series of 2024, $20,000,000 New Money, Dated December 1, 2024. Current rates + 0.75% contingency. Local Effort 100%.

(4) Proposed Series of 2028, $20,000,000 New Money, Dated December 1, 2028. Current rates + 0.75% contingency. Local Effort 100%.

(5) FY2019-20 mill is worth $2,130,000 and remains constant per the administration as of November 19, 2019.

(6) Mills in place for prior debt.

Note: Generates approximately $21MM of surplus funds can be used for capital financing.
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Disclaimer

RBC Capital Markets, LLC (RBC CM), seeks to serve as an underwriter on a future transaction and not as a financial advisor or municipal advisor. The information 

provided is for discussion purposes only in anticipation of being engaged to serve as an underwriter. The primary role of an underwriter is to purchase securities with 

a view to distribution in an arm’s-length commercial transaction with the issuer. The underwriter has financial and other interests that differ from those of the Issuer. 

RBC CM is not recommending an action to you as the municipal entity or obligated person; (b) RBC CM is not acting as an advisor to you and does not owe a 

fiduciary duty pursuant to Section 15B of the Exchange Act to you with respect to the information and material contained in this communication; (c) RBC CM is 

acting for its own interests; and (d) you should discuss any information and material contained in this communication with any and all internal or external advisors 

and experts that you deem appropriate before acting on this information or material.

Disclaimer:

This presentation was prepared exclusively for the benefit of and internal use by the recipient for the purpose of considering the transaction or transactions 

contemplated herein.  This presentation is confidential and proprietary to RBC Capital Markets, LLC (“RBC CM”) and may not be disclosed, reproduced, distributed 

or used for any other purpose by the recipient without RBCCM’s express written consent. 

By acceptance of these materials, and notwithstanding any other express or implied agreement, arrangement, or understanding to the contrary, RBC CM, its 

affiliates and the recipient agree that the recipient (and its employees, representatives, and other agents) may disclose to any and all persons, without limitation of 

any kind from the commencement of discussions, the tax treatment, structure or strategy of the transaction and any fact that may be relevant to understanding such 

treatment, structure or strategy, and all materials of any kind (including opinions or other tax analyses) that are provided to the recipient relating to such tax 

treatment, structure, or strategy.

The information and any analyses contained in this presentation are taken from, or based upon, information obtained from the recipient or from publicly available 

sources, the completeness and accuracy of which has not been independently verified, and cannot be assured by RBC CM.  The information and any analyses in 

these materials reflect prevailing conditions and RBC CM’s views as of this date, all of which are subject to change.  

To the extent projections and financial analyses are set forth herein, they may be based on estimated financial performance prepared by or in consultation with the 

recipient and are intended only to suggest reasonable ranges of results.  The printed presentation is incomplete without reference to the oral presentation or other 

written materials that supplement it.

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: RBC CM and its affiliates do not provide tax advice and nothing contained herein should be construed as tax advice.  Any discussion of 

U.S. tax matters contained herein (including any attachments) (i) was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, by you for the purpose of avoiding tax 

penalties; and (ii) was written in connection with the promotion or marketing of the matters addressed herein.  Accordingly, you should seek advice based upon your 

particular circumstances from an independent tax advisor.
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2018-19 Budget Outcome

 The General Fund had a positive change in fund balance in the amount of $592,083 as of June 

30, 2019.

o The General Fund had an ending fund balance of $7,752,052 as follows:

 Assigned for Retirement $1,300,000

 Assigned for Technology $   258,000

 Assigned for Assessment Appeals $   171,710

 Unassigned Fund Balance $6,022,342

o The recommendation is to transfer $600,000 to the Capital Reserve Fund. 

o Capital Reserve Fund had a balance of $3,184,144 as of June 30, 2019. With the 

recommended transfer the resulting Capital Reserve fund balance would be $3,784,144.

 The Capital Reserve fund balance will be used for improvements approved by the 

Board and as dictated by the Feasibility Study.

 The 2018-19 Financial Statements were presented at the Board Workshop on October 21, 

2019 and accepted at the Board Meeting on November 4, 2019.
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2020-21
Budget Schedule

 The Pennsylvania Department of Education has calculated the index and set the budget timeline 

for the 2020-21 Fiscal Year. 

 The Act 1 base index is set at 2.6%. The adjusted index for Lampeter-Strasburg School District 

is 3.0%.

 Important dates on the timeline are:

o January 6, 2020: the deadline to adopt a resolution indicating that the district will not raise the 

rate of tax by more than its index OR date by which 2020-21 preliminary budget must be 

available for public inspection.  This is the last scheduled Board Meeting date prior to 

Commonwealth deadline of January 9, 2020.

o January 21, 2020: the deadline to adopt a 2020-21 preliminary budget (only if a resolution has 

not been adopted). This is the last scheduled Board Workshop date prior to Commonwealth 

deadline of January 29, 2020.
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A RESOLUTION OF THE LAMPETER-STRASBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT, COUNTY OF 

LANCASTER, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA CERTIFYING THAT THE 

SCHOOL DISTRICT WILL NOT RAISE ANY TAX RATE BY MORE THAN 3.0%. 

 

 WHEREAS, under Section 311(a) of the Taxpayer Relief Act of Special Session No. 1 of 

2005 (“Act”), the Board of School Directors (“Board”) of the Lampeter-Strasburg School District 

(“School District”) is required to prepare and adopt a preliminary budget for the 2020-21 fiscal year 

of the School District on or before January 29, 2020; 

 

 WHEREAS, under Section 311(d) of the Act, the Board is not subject to Section 311(a) of the 

Act, provided that the Board adopts a resolution stating that the Board will not increase any tax rate 

by more than the Index for the School District, as defined under the Act and determined by the 

Pennsylvania Department of Education (“Department”); 

 

 WHEREAS, the Index for the School District for the 2020-21 fiscal year of the School District 

is 3.0%; 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board has determined that there will be no increase in the rate of any tax 

imposed by the School District in excess of the above Index for the 2020-21 fiscal year of the School 

District; 
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NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED as follows: 

  1. The Board certifies that it will not raise the rate of any tax for the support of 

the School District for the 2020-21 fiscal year of the School District by more than the Index of 3.0% 

established by the Department for the School District; 

 

  2.  The Board certifies that the School District will comply with the procedures as 

set forth in Section 687 of the Public School Code of 1949 as it relates to the adoption of its proposed 

and final annual budgets for the 2020-21 fiscal year of the School District; 

 

  3. The Board certifies that increasing any tax at a rate less than or equal to the 

above Index of 3.0% will be sufficient to balance its final budget for the 2020-21 fiscal year of the 

School District; 

 

  4. The Board certifies that the School District will submit information on a 

proposed increase in the rate of any tax levied for the support of the School District to the Department 

on a uniform form prepared by the Department no later than five (5) days after the adoption of this 

Resolution; 

 

  5. The Board certifies that a copy of this Resolution will be sent to the Department 

no later than five (5) days after the adoption of this Resolution; and 

 

  6. The Board acknowledges that the School District shall not be eligible to seek 

referendum exceptions under Section 333(f) of the Act. 

 

 We hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the 

Board at a meeting thereof duly and legally held on the 6th of January 2020. 



• Millage Increase – Act 1 index of 3.0%

• Not taking available Act 1 Exceptions:  Retirement 0% and Special Education 0.89%

• 1.35% growth in assessment 

• 3.11% increase to Earned Income Tax (per Lancaster County Tax Collection Bureau est.)

• 2% increase to Basic Education Subsidy; 1% increase to Special Education Subsidy (pending Legislation, 

elections)

• Net 3.08% increase to total salaries

• 3.2% regular salary increase; includes increases for educational attainment, teachers returning from 

leaves, and current programs carried forward

• Retirement rate – 34.77% (1.40% increase from 2019-20 rate of 34.29%, as projected by PSERS 12/7/18)

• 8% increase to health insurance

◦ No 2020-21 Capital Reserve transfer budgeted
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